

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD  
FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,  
TWO THOUSAND AND EIGHTEEN

: PRESENT :

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE **M. SEETHARAMA MURTI**

IA. No. 1 of 2017

IN

I.A. No. 1 of 2018

IN

CCCA.MP No. 265 of 2017 IN CCCA.No. 107 of 2017.

**IA. No. 1 of 2017 ( CCCAMP. No. 265 of 2017)**

Between :

Mohd Abdul Razzak, S/o. late Mohd. Abdul Wahab.

...Petitioner  
(Appellant in CCCA.No. 107 of 2017  
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Syed Abdul Sattar, S/o. Syed Abdul Azeemuddin, R/o. H.No. 4-1-1/24,  
King Koti, Hyderabad.

..Respondent/Plaintiff.

2. Muzafrullah Khan, S/o. Gafarullah Khan, R/o. H.No. 17-7-702,  
Brahmanvadi, Ykutpura, Hyderabad.

Respondents  
(Respondents in -do-)

Petition under Section 151 of CPC., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to stay the judgment and decree passed in O.S. No. 2230 of 2006, dated : 13.02.2017, on the file of the Additional Judge-cum-VI Senior Civil Judge, City Small Causes Court, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CCCA. No. 107 of 2017 on the file of High Court.

**I.A. No. 1 of 2018 :-**

Between :

Syed Abdul Sattar S/o. Syed Abdul Azeemuddin.

..Petitioner/Respondent No.1 in  
CCCAMP.No. 265 of 2017 &  
(Respondent No.1 In CCCA.No. 107 of 2017

AND

1. Mohd. Abdul Razzak, S/o. Late Mohd. Abdul Wahab, R/o. H.No. 22-7-266,  
Deevan Devdi, Hyderabad.

Petitioner in IA. No. 1 of 2017 ( CCCAMP.No. 265 of 2017)

2. Muzafrullah Khan, S/o. Gafarullah Khan.

(2<sup>nd</sup> Respondent is not necessary party to this IA)

..Respondent/Petitioner &  
Respondent No.2 in -do-

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the counter affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to vacate the interim order granted in CCCAMP.No. 265 of 2017 in CCCA.No. 107 of 2017 dated 14.6.2017.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petitions and the affidavit filed in IA. No. 1 of 2017 (CCCA.MP.No. 265 of 2017) and counter affidavit filed in IA. No. 1 of 2018 and order of the High Court dated 14-06-2017 made herein and order dated 19-09-2018 made in CCCAMP.No. 265 of 2017 and order dated 5-10-2018 and 12-11-2018 in IA. No. 1 of 2018 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V. Siva Prasad, Advocate for Petitioner in IA. No. 1 of 2017 (CCCA.MP.No. 265 of 2017) and Respondent in I.A.No. 1 of 2018 and of Sri M. Ram Mohan Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent No.1 in IA. No. 1 of 2017 (CCCA.MP.No. 265 of 2017) and Petitioner in I.A.No. 1 of 2018, the Court made the following

**ORDER :**

Submissions of both the sides are heard.

Orders reserved.

Interim order granted earlier is extended until orders are pronounced in these applications.

Sd/- R. Karthikeyan  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

// TRUE COPY //

for ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. The Additional Judge-cum-VI Senior Civil Judge, City Small Causes Court Hyderabad.
2. One CC to Sri M. Ram Mohan Reddy, Advocate(OPUC).
3. One CC to Sri V. Siva Prasad, Advocate(OPUC).
4. Two spare copies.

Skm

HIGH COURT

MSRM,J

DATE: 26-11-2018

NOTE: ORDERS RESERVED

ORDER

IA no: 1 of 2017 (CCCA MP: 265 of 2017)

I.A. No. 1 of 2018 *ay*

~~CCCA.MP No. 265 of 2017~~

IN  
CCCA.No.107 of 2017



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER