

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No: CCA.No.107 OF 2017

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
13.	07.01.2026	<p><u>BRMR, J</u></p> <p>Mr. Jella Naresh Kumar, learned counsel for the appellant/s. Mr. M Ram Mohan Reddy, learned counsel for the respondent No.1.</p> <p><u>I.A.Nos.1, 2 and 4 of 2025</u></p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that respondent No.2 herein who is the defendant No.2 in the suit has not contested the matter, hence he is not a necessary party to all the applications.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioners has filed a memo on 26.11.2025 <i>vide</i> USR.No.136006/2025 and enclosed copy of notice, postal receipts and track consignment report, which goes to show that item is delivered to respondent No.3 on 24.11.2025.</p> <p>None appears for the respondent No.3.</p> <p>I.A.No.1 of 2025 is allowed and the delay of 1488 days is condoned in view of the reasons mentioned in the affidavit at paragraph Nos.10 to 12.</p> <p>I.A.No.2 of 2025 is allowed and abatement is set aside in view of the reasons mentioned in the affidavit at paragraph Nos.10 to 12.</p> <p>I.A.No.4 of 2025 is allowed in view of the reasons shown in the affidavit at paragraph</p>	

Nos.10 to 12 to bring legal representatives of the deceased respondent No.1 on record.

I.A.No.3 of 2025

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that respondent No.2 herein who is the defendant No.2 in the suit has not contested the matter, hence he is not a necessary party to the application. At request of learned counsel for the petitioners to take steps to correct the cause title.

CCCA.No.107 OF 2017

Registry is hereby directed to carry out the amendments accordingly in view of the order passed in I.A.No.4 of 2025.

Further, Registry is directed to delete the name of Sri Sharath Babu Panjala, advocate for respondent No.1 as Sri M.Ram Mohan Reddy, advocate has already filed vakalath with no objection.

At request of learned counsel for the appellants, for taking steps in I.A. list on 29.01.2026.

BRMR,J

Dua